

SC18-1513

In the Supreme Court of Florida

KEN DETZNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF FLORIDA,
HEAD OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND FLORIDA'S CHIEF ELECTION
OFFICER,

Appellant/Respondent,

v.

HARRY LEE ANSTEAD AND ROBERT BARNAS,

Appellees/Petitioners.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 1D18-3804

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General

EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

JORDAN E. PRATT (FBN 100958)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3681
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 09/17/2018 03:03:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT SATISFIED, AND HAVE MADE NO ATTEMPT TO SATISFY, THE STANDARD FOR OBTAINING A WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO.....	10
II. EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS PROVIDE AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO.	14
III. SECTION 101.161, FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT CREATE A RIGHT TO UNBUNDLED CRC PROPOSALS.	19
A. Legal Background	19
B. Analysis	22
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID CLEARLY RULE THAT THE CHALLENGED CRC PROPOSALS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND ANY SUCH RULING SHOULD BE REVERSED.	27
V. REVISION 6’S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY WILL NOT MISLEAD THE ELECTORATE OR HIDE ITS LEGAL EFFECT.....	33
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re 1.35% Property Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)	35
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	22, 26, 27, 32
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General-Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	33
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	22, 32, 33
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	22, 29, 32, 33
<i>Bassett v. Braddock,</i> 262 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1972)	21
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 885 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	14
<i>Charter Review Commission of Orange County v. Scott,</i> 647 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1994)	20, 25
<i>City of Winter Haven v. State ex rel. Landis,</i> 170 So. 100 (Fla. 1936)	14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York,</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998).	20
<i>Cook v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 823 So. 2d 86 (2002)	20
<i>County of Volusia v. Detzner,</i> No. 2018-CA-001270 (Leon Cty. Cir. Ct.)	1, 16

<i>County of Volusia v. Detzner</i> , No. SC18-1339, 2018 WL 4272435 (Fla. Sept. 7, 2018).....	4
<i>Department of State v. Florida Greyhound Association, Inc.</i> , No. SC18-1287, 2018 WL 4275358 (Fla. Sept. 7, 2018).....	3
<i>Department of State v. Hollander</i> , No. SC18-1366, 2018 WL 4275904 (Fla. Sept. 7, 2018).....	4
<i>Detzner v. League of Women Voters of Florida</i> , No. SC18-1368, 2018 WL 4275905 (Fla. Sept. 7, 2018).....	4
<i>Florida Department of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	34
<i>Florida Education Association v. Florida Department of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)	34
<i>Florida Greyhound Association, Inc. v. Florida Department of State</i> , No. 2018-CA-1114 (Leon Cty. Cir. Ct.)	1, 15
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	5, 10, 14, 17
<i>Gray v. Golden</i> , 89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956)	22, 32
<i>Grose v. Firestone</i> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)	35
<i>Hollander v. Florida Department of State</i> , No. 2018-CA-001525 (Leon Cty. Cir. Ct.)	1, 16
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney Gen. re Authorizes Miami-Dade & Broward County Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities</i> , 880 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2004)	22, 32
<i>In re Greenberg’s Estate</i> , 390 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1980)	29
<i>Knowles v. Florida Department of State</i> , No. 2018-CA-001740 (Leon Cty. Cir. Ct.)	1, 16

<i>League of Women Voters v. Detzner</i> , No. 2018-CA-001523 (Leon. Cty. Cir. Ct.)	1, 16
<i>Madera v. Detzner</i> , 1:18-cv-152-MW/GRJ (Sept. 7, 2018).....	18
<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	5, 11
<i>Pope v. Gray</i> , 104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958)	21, 32
<i>Rice v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 222 (Fla. 2013)	14
<i>Telli v. Broward County</i> , 94 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2012)	20
<i>Walker v. David</i> , 876 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	14

Statutes

§ 101.161(1), Florida Statutes.....	passim
§ 101.62(4)(a), Florida Statutes	15, 18
§ 20.10(1), Florida Statutes.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 608.....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A)	15, 18

Other Authorities

<i>Final Report</i> , Constitution Revision Commission 2017-2018 (May 9, 2018), available at http://flcrc.gov/PublishedContent/ADMINISTRATIVEPUBLICATIONS/CRCFinalReport/pdf	1, 14
Open Letter from Brecht Heuchan, Chairman, CRC Style & Drafting Committee (May 1, 2018), available at https://www.flcrc.gov/Media/PressRelease/Show/1100	25, 29, 31

Paul A. Freund, *On Prior Restraint*, Harvard Law School Bulletin (Aug. 1971)...21

Revision 7 (titled “LOCAL OPTION FOR SELECTION OF JUDGES AND FUNDING OF STATE COURTS”), *available at* <http://fall.fsulawrc.com/crc/ballot.html>.....25

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. I, U.S. Constitution..... 28, 30

Art. I, § 8, U.S. Constitution29

Art. III, § 2, U.S. Constitution30

Art. III, § 3, U.S. Constitution29

Art. VI, U.S. Constitution29

Art. XI, § 2, Florida Constitution..... passim

Art. XI, § 5, Florida Constitution.....12

Art. I, § 2, Florida Constitution.....9, 34
